

countersigned by a majority of the county commissioners. The county may sell the said securities at public or private sale, upon such terms and conditions as the county commissioners may deem proper, but not for less than their par value. Indebtedness incurred hereunder shall, except as herein provided, be subject to chapter thirty-five of the General Laws.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved July 13, 1972.

Chap. 684. AN ACT INCREASING CERTAIN FEES PAYABLE TO THE COMMONWEALTH.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to increase forthwith certain fees payable to the commonwealth, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 13 of chapter 30 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section two of chapter 231 of the acts of 1964, is hereby further amended by striking out the first and second sentences and inserting in place thereof the following three sentences:—Before the delivery of a commission to a person appointed commissioner under section three or four of chapter two hundred and twenty-two, master in chancery or justice of the peace, he shall pay to the state secretary a fee of twenty-five dollars. Before the delivery of a commission to a person appointed a notary public he shall pay to the state secretary a fee of twelve dollars. A person whose acts as a notary public or justice of the peace have been validated by the general court or the state secretary shall pay a fee of one hundred dollars before the delivery of the first commission for either of said offices to be delivered after such validation.

SECTION 2. The ninth sentence of section 7 of chapter 58A of the General Laws, as appearing in chapter 502 of the acts of 1952, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3 and in line 10, the word "fifteen" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word:—thirty,—and by striking out, in line 5, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 3. The seventh sentence of section 7A of said chapter 58A, as appearing in section 3 of chapter 621 of the acts of 1945, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 6, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the following word:—ten.

SECTION 4. Chapter 69 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 1 of chapter 403 of the acts of 1960, is hereby further amended by striking out the second and third sentences and inserting in place thereof the following two sentences: Such an application shall contain the applicant's name and address, and, briefly, his experience and qualifications, and shall be accompanied by a fee of five dollars. For a period not exceeding one year after receipt of such application and fee, the department shall communicate with the various school committees and with the applicant himself, with a

view to securing such position; provided, that this service may be continued for one or more additional years upon payment by the applicant of an additional fee of five dollars for each such year.

SECTION 5. The first paragraph of section 38G of chapter 71 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 1 of chapter 454 of the acts of 1970, is hereby amended by inserting after the first sentence the following sentence:—Each such application shall be accompanied by a fee of ten dollars.

SECTION 6. Subdivision (7) of section 33 of chapter 90 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the seventh and eighth paragraphs, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 571 of the acts of 1959, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:—

For the substitution of the registration of a motor vehicle or trailer for that of a vehicle previously registered, in accordance with section two, three dollars.

SECTION 7. The twelfth paragraph of said subdivision (7) of said section 33 of said chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "one dollar and fifty cents" and inserting in place thereof the words:—three dollars.

SECTION 8. The thirteenth paragraph of said subdivision (7) of said section 33 of said chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the words "one dollar" and inserting in place thereof the words:—three dollars.

SECTION 9. The fourteenth paragraph of said subdivision (7) of said section 33 of said chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "one dollar and fifty cents" and inserting in place thereof the words:—three dollars.

SECTION 10. The fifteenth paragraph of said subdivision (7) of said section 33 of said chapter 90, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "one dollar and fifty cents" and inserting in place thereof the words:—three dollars.

SECTION 11. The first sentence of section 21 of chapter 91 of the General Laws, as appearing in the Tercentenary Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 8 and 9, the words " , not exceeding thirty-seven and one half cents per cubic yard of water displaced".

SECTION 12. The third sentence of section 295B of chapter 94 of the General Laws, as appearing in chapter 443 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five.

SECTION 13. Paragraph (a) of section 7 of chapter 94C of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 1071 of the acts of 1971, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "druggist", in line 4, the words:—upon payment of a fee of twenty-five dollars,— and by inserting after the word "cases", in line 5, the words:—, upon payment of a fee of ten dollars.

SECTION 14. Paragraph (b) of said section 7, as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "shall", in line 2, the following words:—, upon payment of a fee of ten dollars.

SECTION 15. Paragraph (f) of said section 7, as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "shall", in line 2, the words:—, upon receipt of the fees as hereinbefore provided,.

SECTION 16. The second sentence of section 3 of chapter 101 of the General Laws, as amended by section 1 of chapter 493 of the acts of 1948, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 17. The first sentence of section 1 of chapter 105 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 310 of the acts of 1935, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "warehousemen", in line 5, the words:—, upon the payment of a license fee of two hundred dollars.

SECTION 18. Section 31 of chapter 109 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifteen", inserted by section 1 of chapter 698 of the acts of 1957, and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 19. The first paragraph of section 16 of chapter 112 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 10 and 11, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 363 of the acts of 1950, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty,—by striking out, in line 18, as so appearing, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten,—and by striking out, in line 23, as so appearing, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 20. The second paragraph of said section 16 of said chapter 112, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 6, as so appearing, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 21. The first sentence of section 23G of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 585 of the acts of 1958, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 22. Section 24 of said chapter 112, as appearing in chapter 463 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five,—by striking out, in line 13, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five,—and by striking out, in line 32, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 23. The third sentence of section 24A of said chapter 112, as appearing in chapter 575 of the acts of 1956, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 6, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 24. Section 36B of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 450 of the acts of 1963, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "fifty" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred,—and by striking out, in line 7, the word "fifty" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 25. The last sentence of section 39 of said chapter 112, as amended by section 1 of chapter 488 of the acts of 1963, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-five.

SECTION 26. Section 44 of said chapter 112 is hereby amended by striking out the word "five", inserted by section 2 of chapter 583 of the acts of 1965, and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen.

SECTION 27. The first paragraph of section 45 of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 564 of the acts of 1949, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 9, the word "forty" and inserting in place thereof the word:—seventy-five,—and by striking out, in line 12, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five.

SECTION 28. The last paragraph of section 51 of said chapter 112, added by section 7 of chapter 583 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—six.

SECTION 29. The second paragraph of section 55 of said chapter 112, inserted by section 1 of chapter 433 of the acts of 1951, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen,—and by striking out, in lines 6 to 8, inclusive, the words "with such additional sum, not exceeding ten dollars, as may be fixed by the board" and inserting in place thereof the words:—together with an additional fee of twenty dollars.

SECTION 30. The second paragraph of section 60B of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 753 of the acts of 1971, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3 and 4, the words ", which shall entitle him to two examinations, if necessary",—and by striking out, in lines 8 and 9, the words ", each of which such applications shall entitle him to two examinations, if necessary,".

SECTION 31. The third sentence of section 74 of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 603 of the acts of 1969, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 32. The fourth sentence of said section 74 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 33. The fifth sentence of said section 74 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word:—six.

SECTION 34. The third sentence of section 74A of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 2 of said chapter 603, is hereby amended by striking out in line 8, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 35. The fourth sentence of said section 74A of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 36. The fifth sentence of said section 74A of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word:—six.

SECTION 37. The second sentence of section 76 of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 3 of said chapter 603, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 38. The third sentence of section 76A of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 4 of said chapter 603, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty,—and by striking out, in line 2, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the following word:—eight.

SECTION 39. Section 1 of chapter 371 of the acts of 1956, as appearing in section 5 of said chapter 603, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 6, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the following word:—fifty.

SECTION 40. Section 81K of chapter 112 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the second paragraph, as appearing in section 6 of chapter 707 of the acts of 1970, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:—

The registration fee for professional engineer shall be forty dollars, which shall accompany the application. The registration fee for land surveyors shall be thirty dollars, which shall accompany the application. In addition there shall be a fee of ten dollars for each four-hour written examination and a fee of twenty dollars for each eight-hour written examination, which fees shall accompany the application for such examination.

SECTION 41. Section 81N of said chapter 112 is hereby amended by striking out the word "six", inserted by section 10 of said chapter 707, and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen.

SECTION 42. Said section 81N of said chapter 112 is hereby further amended by striking out the third and fourth sentences, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 472 of the acts of 1960, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:—If a registrant fails to renew his certificate prior to said August first, such certificate may thereafter be renewed within two years of its expiration date upon the payment of a fee of twenty dollars.

SECTION 43. The second paragraph of section 83 of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 653 of the acts of 1954, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 13, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty.

SECTION 44. The fourth paragraph of said section 83 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty.

SECTION 45. The fifth paragraph of said section 83 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 46. The sixth paragraph of said section 83 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 7, the word "five" and inserting in place the word:—ten.

SECTION 47. The eighth paragraph of said section 83 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 20, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five.

SECTION 48. The ninth paragraph of said section 83 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 7, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 49. The second paragraph of section 84 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 6, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten,—by striking out, in line 7, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty,—by striking out, in line 8, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten,—and by striking out, in line 13, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty.

SECTION 50. Section 87CC of said chapter 112 is hereby amended by striking out the third paragraph, as appearing in chapter 160 of the acts of 1970, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:—

The following fees shall be paid to the board by applicants before a certificate of registration, or any renewal thereof, shall be issued to them:—

Applicant	Original	Renewal
School	\$200.00	\$100.00
Beauty Shop	20.00	15.00
Booth Renter	25.00	50.00
Manicure Shop	20.00	10.00
Hairdressers ¹	20.00	8.00
Hairdressers ²	25.00	8.00
Hairdressers (nonresidents)	70.00	8.00
Hairdressers (reexamination)	15.00	8.00
Operators	25.00	8.00
Operators (reexamination)	15.00	8.00
Operators (nonresidents)	60.00	8.00
Manicurist	15.00	8.00
Manicurist (reexamination)	8.00	8.00
Manicurist (nonresidents)	20.00	8.00
Instructors	60.00	8.00
Instructors (reexamination)	25.00	8.00
Demonstrators	15.00	8.00
Duplicate certificate of registration, \$2.00.		
New Certificate of registration to registered shop owners upon change of location, \$10.00.		
Temporary license for operator (nonresident), \$5.00.		
Temporary license for hairdresser (nonresident), \$10.00.		

¹ \$20.00 fee applies to operators who have paid the \$15.00 fee for examination or the nonresident operators, who have paid the \$25.00 fee.

² \$25.00 fee applies to operators who have paid only \$10.00 for the operator's examination, or a \$20.00 fee for the nonresident operator's examination.

SECTION 51. The second paragraph of section 87UU of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 726 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 8, the words "without charge" and inserting in place thereof the words:—for a fee of seventy-five dollars paid in advance to the board.

SECTION 52. Paragraph (a) of section 87ZZ of said chapter 112, as amended by chapter 658 of the acts of 1960, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen,—and by striking out, in line 2, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—eight.

SECTION 53. Paragraph (b) of said section 87ZZ of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 483 of the acts of 1968, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1 and 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-five,—and by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five.

SECTION 54. Paragraph (c) of said section 87ZZ of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the

word "fifteen" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty—and by striking out, in line 2, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen.

SECTION 55. The first sentence of section 87RRR of said chapter 112, as appearing in chapter 714 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five.

SECTION 56. Paragraph (2) of section 103 of said chapter 112, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 473 of the acts of 1968, is hereby amended by striking out clause (a) and inserting in place thereof the following clause:—

(a) Application fee for examination, forty dollars.

SECTION 57. Clause (4) of section 3 of chapter 141 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by chapter 317 of the acts of 1967, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "thirty" and inserting in place thereof the word:—forty.

SECTION 58. Clause (5) of said section 3 of said chapter 141, as amended by section 2 of chapter 312 of the acts of 1959, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 59. Section 15 of chapter 143 of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after the sixth sentence the following sentence:—No such certificate of approval or specification of requirements shall be issued until there shall have been paid to the commissioner a fee in an amount equal to one dollar for each one thousand dollars of the estimated construction cost of the erection or alteration of such building in accordance with such plans and specifications as so approved, including the cost of compliance with any such specification of requirements; provided, that such fee shall not exceed one thousand dollars.

SECTION 60. Section 28 of said chapter 143 is hereby amended by inserting after the second sentence the following sentence:—No such certificate shall be issued until there shall have been paid to the commissioner a fee of twenty-five dollars.

SECTION 61. Paragraph (1) of section 71C of said chapter 143, as appearing in section 3 of chapter 637 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 10, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty,—by striking out, in line 19, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten,—and by striking out, in line 21, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen.

SECTION 62. Section 22 of chapter 146 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 1 of chapter 667 of the acts of 1971, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five,—by striking out, in line 4, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen—and by striking out, in line 11, the words "and shall not exceed one thousand dollars".

SECTION 63. The first sentence of section 40 of said chapter 146, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 541 of the acts of 1952, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "Six" and inserting in place thereof the word:—Twelve.

SECTION 64. Section 45A of said chapter 146, as most recently amended by chapter 570 of the acts of 1971, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 31, the word "twenty" and inserting in place thereof the word:—forty.

SECTION 65. The second sentence of section 57 of said chapter 146, as amended by chapter 364 of the acts of 1971, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "fourteen" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty,—by striking out, in line 5, the word "six" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifteen,—by striking out, in line 6, the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten, and by striking out, in line 7, the word "six" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty.

SECTION 66. Section 60 of said chapter 146, as amended by chapter 398 of the acts of 1951, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five.

SECTION 67. The second sentence of section 67 of said chapter 146, as appearing in chapter 175 of the acts of 1952, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 68. Section 26 of chapter 147 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 802 of the acts of 1960, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the words "five hundred" and inserting in place thereof the words:—seven hundred and fifty,—and by striking out, in line 2, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the word:—four.

SECTION 69. Section 10D of chapter 148 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the second sentence, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 680 of the acts of 1964, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:—A fee of twenty dollars shall accompany each application, ten dollars of which shall be for the examination and ten dollars of which shall be for the certificate if issued.

SECTION 70. The fifth sentence of said section 10D of said chapter 148, as amended by section 3 of chapter 373 of the acts of 1968, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 5, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 71. Section 20B of said chapter 148 is hereby amended by striking out the third sentence, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 532 of the acts of 1967, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:—A fee of twenty dollars shall accompany each application, ten dollars of which shall be for the examination and ten dollars of which shall be for the certificate if issued.

SECTION 72. The sixth sentence of said section 20B of said chapter 148, as amended by section 2 of chapter 373 of the acts of 1968, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 5, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 73. The second paragraph of section 4 of chapter 151D of the General Laws, as appearing in section 4 of chapter 655 of the acts of 1958, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five.

SECTION 74. Section 17 of chapter 156 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out, in line 7, as appearing in the

Tercentenary Edition, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 75. Section 53 of said chapter 156 is hereby amended by striking out the word "seventy-five", inserted by section 3 of chapter 698 of the acts of 1957, and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred and twenty-five.

SECTION 76. The second paragraph of section 54 of said chapter 156, as appearing in section 30 of chapter 180 of the acts of 1932, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 77. The third paragraph of said section 54 of said chapter 156, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 7, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 78. The fourth paragraph of said section 54 of said chapter 156, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 79. The last paragraph of said section 54 of said chapter 156, added by section 4 of chapter 565 of the acts of 1951, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 10, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 80. Section 55 of said chapter 156 is hereby amended by striking out the word "twenty-five", inserted by section 4 of chapter 698 of the acts of 1957, and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 81. Section 84 of chapter 156B of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 723 of the acts of 1964, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 82. Subsection (a) of section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred and twenty-five.

SECTION 83. Paragraph (1) of subsection (b) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 84. Paragraph (2) of said subsection (b) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 85. Paragraph (3) of said subsection (b) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 86. Paragraph (4) of said subsection (b) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 7, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 87. Paragraph (5) of said subsection (b) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as most recently amended by section 2 of chapter 347 of the acts of 1966, is hereby amended by striking out, in

line 1, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 88. Subsection (c) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 723 of the acts of 1964, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred and twenty-five.

SECTION 89. Paragraph (1) of subsection (d) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred and fifty.

SECTION 90. Paragraph (2) of said subsection (d) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred and fifty.

SECTION 91. Paragraph (3) of said subsection (d) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "one" and inserting in place thereof the word:—two.

SECTION 92. Paragraph (4) of said subsection (d) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 93. Paragraph (5) of said subsection (d) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—seventy-five.

SECTION 94. Subsection (e) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2 the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 95. Subsection (f) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as appearing in section 54 of chapter 685 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 96. Subsection (g) of said section 114 of said chapter 156B, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-five.

SECTION 97. Section 7 of chapter 157 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the word "five", inserted by section 5 of chapter 698 of the acts of 1957, and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 98. Section 9 of said chapter 157 is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty", inserted by section 6 of said chapter 698, and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 99. Section 43 of chapter 158 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 7 of said chapter 698, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 8, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred and fifty,—by striking out, in lines 11 and 12, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty,—by striking out, in line 16, the

word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty,—and by striking out, in line 17, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 100. Section 9 of chapter 159B of the General Laws, as most recently amended by chapter 553 of the acts of 1954, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 19, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 101. Section 4 of chapter 167A of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 751 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "incorporation", in line 3, the words:—together with a fee of one thousand dollars.

SECTION 102. The first paragraph of section 5 of chapter 168 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 1 of chapter 341 of the acts of 1966, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "approve", in lines 2 and 3, the words:—and upon payment of a fee of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 103. Section 80 of said chapter 168 is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty", inserted by section 8 of chapter 698 of the acts of 1957, and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 104. Section 5 of chapter 170 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty", inserted by section 9 of said chapter 698, and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 105. The second sentence of section 12 of said chapter 170, as most recently amended by section 1 of chapter 157 of the acts of 1967, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "approve", in line 3, the words:—and upon payment of a fee of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 106. The second sentence of section 3 of chapter 171 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 258 of the acts of 1964, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—fifty.

SECTION 107. The second paragraph of section 9 of chapter 172 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 493 of the acts of 1961, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "articles", in line 12, the words:—but not less than one hundred dollars.

SECTION 108. Paragraph (a) of section 11 of said chapter 172, as amended by section 2 of chapter 200 of the acts of 1966, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "prescribe", in line 1, the words:—and after payment of a fee of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 109. The sixth paragraph of section 49 of chapter 175 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 13 of chapter 876 of the acts of 1970, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, in line 8, and in line 10, the word "one" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word:—two.

SECTION 110. Paragraph (a) of section 11C of chapter 180 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 5 of chapter 819 of the acts of 1971, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 111. Paragraph (b) of said section 11C of said chapter 180, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 112. Paragraph (c) of said section 11C of said chapter 180, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 113. Said section 11C of said chapter 180, is hereby further amended by striking out paragraph (d), as amended by section 4 of chapter 316 of the acts of 1972, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:—

(d) The fee for filing a petition in accordance with section seven A shall be thirty dollars.

SECTION 114. Paragraph (e) of said section 11C of said chapter 180, as appearing in section 5 of chapter 819 of the acts of 1971, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty.

SECTION 115. Paragraph (f) of said section 11C of said chapter 180, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "two" and inserting in place thereof the word:—seven.

SECTION 116. Paragraph (g) of said section 11C of said chapter 180, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 117. The second paragraph of section 26A of said chapter 180 is hereby amended by striking out the word "five", inserted by section 17 of chapter 698 of the acts of 1957, and inserting in place thereof the word:—ten.

SECTION 118. Section 23 of chapter 181 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 66 of chapter 750 of the acts of 1962, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1 and 2, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—two hundred,—and by striking out, in line 3, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-five.

SECTION 119. The second sentence of section 2 of chapter 182 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 39 of chapter 550 of the acts of 1948, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "fifty" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 120. Section 13 of said chapter 182, as amended by section 2 of chapter 420 of the acts of 1963, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—twenty-five.

SECTION 121. The third sentence of section 37 of chapter 221 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 748 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2 and 3, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-five,—and by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-five.

SECTION 122. The fourth sentence of said section 37 of said chapter 221, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3 and 4, the words "one hundred" and inserting in place thereof the words:—two hundred and fifty.

SECTION 123. The first paragraph of section 6 of chapter 255C of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the last sentence, added by section 3 of chapter 793 of the acts of 1969, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:—The commissioner shall assess the licensee fifty dollars per day for each man participating in any such investigation.

SECTION 124. Subsection (5) of section 9-403 of chapter 106 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by chapter 777 of the acts of 1971, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the words "three dollars, except in registries of deeds where it shall be".

SECTION 125. Subsection (1) of section 9-404 of said chapter 106, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 765 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 12, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five.

SECTION 126. Subsection (3) of said section 9-404 of said chapter 106, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "one" and inserting in place thereof the word:—two.

SECTION 127. Subsection (1) of section 9-405 of said chapter 106, as appearing in section 12 of chapter 580 of the acts of 1959, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 10, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five.

SECTION 128. Subsection (2) of said section 9-405 of said chapter 106, as so appearing is hereby amended by striking out, in line 13, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five.

SECTION 129. Section 9-406 of said chapter 106, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 765 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 11, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five.

SECTION 130. Subsection (2) of section 9-407 of said chapter 106, as appearing in section 18 of chapter 542 of the acts of 1958, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 7, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five,—by striking out, in line 10, the word "one" and inserting in place thereof the word:—two,—and by striking out, in line 11, the words "fifty cents" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one dollar.

SECTION 131. Section 36 of chapter 262 of the General Laws, as appearing in chapter 297 of the acts of 1967, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:— one dollar and fifty,— by striking out, in line 3, the words "sixty cents" and inserting in place thereof the words:— one dollar,— by striking out, in line 5, the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—five,—and by striking out, in line 6, the words "fifty-cents" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one dollar.

SECTION 132. The first sentence of section 5 of chapter 110A of the General Laws, as appearing in chapter 527 of the acts of 1967, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the words:—one hundred.

SECTION 133. Section 10 of said chapter 110A is hereby amended by striking out the second paragraph, as amended by section 2 of chapter 484 of the acts of 1963, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:—

The fee for each original registration and renewal registration shall be two hundred dollars in the case of a broker and twenty dollars in the case of a salesman. The fee for recording the transfer of a registered salesman from the employment of one broker to another broker shall be twenty dollars. Said fees shall be paid into the state treasury.

SECTION 134. Chapter 262 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out section 39, as most recently amended by section 2 of chapter 880 of the acts of 1971, and inserting in place thereof the following section:—

Section 39. The fees payable under chapter one hundred and eighty-five shall be as follows:—

For the entry of every original petition or writ and transmitting it to the recorder, when filed with an assistant recorder, eleven dollars.

For every plan filed in an original proceeding, three dollars, and for every new plan filed after original registration, or for making a new plan filed under original registration, or for making a new plan on request of a registered owner, twenty-five dollars plus three dollars for each lot shown on said plan. The filing fee in the registry of deeds upon receipt from the recorder of the land court of a plan or copy of a plan shall be five dollars.

For indexing an instrument recorded while a petition for registration is pending, one dollar.

For examining title, on a petition to register land, or on a petition to register easements or rights in land, the actual amount charged or allowed therefor to the examiner by the court.

For each notice by mail, one dollar and fifty cents and the actual cost of printing.

For all services by a sheriff or deputy sheriff under provisions of chapter one hundred and eighty-five, the same fees as are provided by law for like services.

For each notice by publication, one dollar and fifty cents and the actual cost of publication.

For entry of an order dismissing a petition for registration of title, or for foreclosure of a tax title, or a decree of foreclosure of a tax title or of redemption, and sending a memorandum to the assistant recorder, five dollars.

For entry of a decree of registration and sending a memorandum to the assistant recorder, three eighths of one percent of the assessed value of the property registered, on the basis of the last assessment for municipal taxation, in addition to any sum payable under section ninety-nine of chapter one hundred and eighty-five, but in no one proceeding shall the amount payable under this paragraph be less than fifteen nor more than fifteen hundred dollars.

For a copy of a decree of registration, foreclosure or redemption, five dollars.

For the entry of an original certificate of title issuing one duplicate, fifteen dollars.

For making and entering a new certificate of title, including issue of one duplicate, fifteen dollars.

For filing and registering an adverse claim, eight dollars.

For filing and registering a mortgage, fifteen dollars.

For entering statement of change of residence or post office address, including endorsing and attesting it on a duplicate certificate, five dollars.

For entering any note in the entry book or in the registration book, five dollars.

For every petition after the original registration, five dollars.

For a certified copy of any decree or registered instrument, the same fees as are provided for registers of deeds.

For the registration of all other instruments, whether single or in duplicate or triplicate, including entering, indexing and filing it and attesting the registration thereof, and also making and attesting a copy of memorandum on one instrument or a duplicate certificate when required, except as otherwise provided, eight dollars, and eight dollars for the making and attesting of a copy of memorandum on each additional certificate and duplicate. For noting the registration of any instrument on each other certificate and duplicate in addition to the first certificate duplicate, eight dollars.

SECTION 135. Said chapter 262 is hereby further amended by striking out section 40, as most recently amended by section 3 of said chapter 880, and inserting in place thereof the following section:—

Section 40. The fees of registers of probate and insolvency, payable in advance by the petitioner, libellant or accountant, shall be as follows:

For the entry of a libel for divorce or for affirming or annulling marriage, thirty-eight dollars.

For the entry of a petition for the probate of a will, for administration on the estate of a person deceased intestate, of a petition for administration of goods not already administered, with the will annexed or otherwise, of a petition under section thirty-five or thirty-six of chapter two hundred and nine by a husband or wife for authority to convey land as if sole, of a petition for partition, of a petition for change of name, of a petition for leave to carry on the business of the deceased, and for filing a representation of insolvency and for the entry of a petition for the appointment of a special administrator, conservator, trustee, receiver of the estate of an absentee, or of a guardian except when the petitioner certifies that the ward's estate does not exceed one hundred dollars, fifteen dollars; for the entry of a petition for the sale of real or personal estate including sales of estate subject to vested or contingent remainder and petitions for sale of real estate or removal of personal estate by foreign fiduciaries, of a petition for determination of value, of a petition for leave to lease real estate, of a petition for specific performance, of a petition for leave to mortgage real estate, of a petition in equity except such as relates to separate support, adoption, or the custody or support of minors, of a petition for release of dower or curtesy, of a petition for letters to a foreign guardian, of a petition for leave to compromise, and of a petition for leave to pay debts, except when the petitioner or accountant certifies that the estate does not exceed one thousand dollars in value, fifteen dollars; for the entry of a general petition except such as relates to separate support, adoption, or custody or support of minors, eight dollars; for the entry of petitions for the removal of a fiduciary, for amendment of record except such as relates to separate support, adoption, or the custody or support of minors, for discharge of surety, for new bond, for care of burial lot, for erection of a monument and for new inventory, six dollars each.

For each certificate issued by the register, three dollars.

For a certificate by the judge of a probate court to accompany notice of intention to marry of a divorced person, as provided by section twenty-two of chapter two hundred and seven, eight dollars.

For copies of records or other papers in the charge of the register at the rate of one dollar and twenty-five cents a page except as otherwise provided by law; and for the comparison and attestation of such copies as are not prepared by the register, one dollar and twenty-five cents for each page, plus an attestation fee of one dollar and twenty-five cents for each copy.

For filing statement of voluntary administration, eleven dollars.

For issuance of an attested copy of a statement of voluntary administration, five dollars.

For the petition or application for allowance of an account where the gross value accounted for in Schedule A of said account is one thousand dollars or less, no fee; where said gross value is more than one thousand dollars but less than ten thousand dollars, eight dollars a year, provided the fees shall not exceed thirty dollars, regardless of the time covered by the account; where said gross value is not more than one hundred thousand dollars and not less than ten thousand dollars, eight dollars for each year or major fraction thereof covered by such account; where said gross value is over one hundred thousand dollars, fifteen dollars for each year or major fraction thereof covered by such account.

For filing a motion for the framing of jury issues, twenty-five dollars.

For filing a will for safekeeping, fifteen dollars; provided, that no additional fee shall be charged for filing a will in substitution for a will previously filed and withdrawn.

For filing a bond, three dollars.

SECTION 136. Sections one to one hundred and thirty-one of this act shall take effect on July thirty-first, nineteen hundred and seventy-two, sections one hundred and thirty-two and one hundred and thirty-three shall take effect on October first, nineteen hundred and seventy-two, and sections one hundred and thirty-four and one hundred and thirty-five shall take effect on August fourteenth, nineteen hundred and seventy-two.

Approved July 13, 1972.

Chap. 685. AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF MILFORD TO VALIDATE THE PROCEEDINGS TAKEN AT CERTAIN TOWN MEETINGS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts and proceedings of the town of Milford at its annual town meetings, and at adjourned sessions thereof, held in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two and all acts done in pursuance thereof, are hereby ratified, validated and confirmed to the same extent as if the warrant for the meeting stated the time and place of holding said meeting.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved July 13, 1972.